Income tax reductions are also amended with effect from 01.01.2020, as follows:

Furthermore, the amount of the reduction will be limited by twenty (20) - instead of 
ten (10) - EUR per thousand (1,000) EUR of taxable income, for taxable income 
exceeding twelve thousand (12,000) - instead of twenty thousand (20,000) - EUR. 
Finally, this provision will not apply to taxpayers having five (5) dependent children 
or more.

The income tax reduction pertaining to donations made to charitable entities is 
doubled from 01.01.2020 and will amount to twenty per cent (20%) of the value of

[...]

As from the publication of the law, the definition of tax residence is amended, so that 
it now converges with the terminology provided by the OECD. An individual will be 
deemed as a Greek tax resident, from the first day of his presence in Greece, if he is 
present in Greece for a period of one hundred eighty-three (183) days, cumulatively, 
in any 12-month period. 

An incentive is established pertaining to the upgrading of buildings in terms of 
energy efficiency, functionality and aesthetics, in case these have not or will not be 
included in a building upgrading program.

[...]

to forty per cent (40%) of the amount of expenditure for the provision of related 
services taking place from 01.01.2020 to 31.12.2022, is provided. The reduction will 
be evenly distributed over a period of four (4) years, limited to an expenditure of 
sixteen thousand (16,000) EUR.

For the aforementioned reduction to be granted, the provision of the related services 
must be proven via valid tax documents and paid by electronic means.

It should be noted that if such an incentive is received, the existing five per cent (5%)

[...]

hundred (300) EUR per tax year will be considered as a benefit in kind. 

Regarding the benefit in kind from the use of company cars by the abovementioned 
persons, the exemption of vehicles granted exclusively for business purposes (tool 
cars) is now extended to cars having a pre-tax retail price (PTRP) of up to seventeen 
thousand (17,000) EUR, rather than twelve thousand (12,000) EUR. Moreover, the 
determination of additional annual income will now be made on a progressive scale, 
for which new PTRP brackets and corresponding coefficients are provided.

The new computation method provides for a significant reduction in taxable income

[...]

From 01.01.2020 onwards, tugboats and fishing vessels will be, under conditions, 
required to pay an annual fee depending on the total towing capacity or the total 
length of the fishing vessels, ranging from six (6) to fifteen (15) thousand EUR for the
first case and from one hundred (100) to five thousand seven hundred sixty-seven 
(5,767) EUR for the second.

The imposition of the aforementioned fee probably aims at complying with the 
reservations expressed by the European Commission, as to the compatibility of the  
tonnage tax regime on tugboats and fishing vessels with the State aid rules.